

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
NEW YORK COUNTY**

NAACP NEW YORK STATE CONFERENCE
METROPOLITAN COUNCIL OF BRANCHES,

Plaintiff,

v.

PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA
CORPORATION, KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS
N.V., NTT DATA, INC., RECALL HOLDINGS
LIMITED, RECALL TOTAL INFORMATION
MANAGEMENT, INC., ADVANCE TECH
PEST CONTROL, DOES 1-100

Defendants, individually
and on behalf of a
Defendant Class,

AND

MONSTER WORLDWIDE, INC.,
ZIPRECRUITER, INC., INDEED, INC.,

Joined Defendants.

Hon. Manuel J. Mendez

Index No. 156382/2015

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST
PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL HISTORY 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

LEGAL STANDARD 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Plaintiff is Entitled to a Grant of Summary Judgment 4

 A. The Statutory Framework Requires Inquiry As to *Each* Applicant 4

 B. Philips Has Violated the Plain Meaning of the Law 6

 C. Article 23-A’s Defenses to Liability Do Not Permit Employers to Impose Absolute Barriers to Employment 9

 D. Facial Statutory Violations Are Especially Amenable to Summary Judgment 10

 E. Philips Admits That It Violated the Law 11

II. The Court Should Declare that Defendant’s Job Advertisements Violate the NYCHRL and Article 23-A. 12

III. The Court Should Enjoin Defendant From Future Violations of the Law 12

IV. The Court Should Award Plaintiff’s Reasonable Fees and Costs 14

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Andre v. Pomeroy</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 361 (1974)	3
<i>Belgrave v. City of New York</i> , 137 A.D.3d 439 (1st Dep't 2016)	9
<i>Boone v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 53 Misc. 3d 380 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2016)	1, 5, 10
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	13
<i>City of New York v. Patrolmen's Benevolent Ass'n of City of New York, Inc.</i> , 169 Misc. 2d 566 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1996)	13
<i>Cleary v. Auto. Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 141 A.D.3d 501 (2nd Dep't 2016)	12
<i>Dempsey v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 291 (2015)	1, 7, 9
<i>Doe v. Dinkins</i> , 192 A.D.2d 270 (1st Dep't 1993)	14
<i>Kosoglyadov v. 3130 Brighton Seventh, LLC</i> , 54 A.D.3d 822 (2d Dep't 2008)	11
<i>Loch Sheldrake Beach & Tennis Inc. v. Akulich</i> , 141 A.D.3d 809 (3rd Dep't 2016)	12
<i>Matter of Acosta v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 309 (2011)	1, 4, 7
<i>Meadow Lane Equities Corp. v. Hill</i> , No. 439-07/a, 2008 WL 4278018 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Sept. 3, 2008)	13
<i>National Organization for Women v. State Division of Human Rights</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 416 (N.Y. 1974)	11
<i>N.A.A.C.P., Inc. v. Town of E. Haven</i> , 70 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 1995)	13

Reddington v. S.I. Univ. Hosp.,
 11 N.Y.3d 80 (2008) 6

Rosenthal v. Helfer,
 136 Misc.2d 9 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1987)..... 13, 14

Seitzman v. Hudson River Assocs.,
 126 A.D.2d 211 (1st Dep’t 1987) 14

State v. Patricia II,
 6 N.Y.3d 160 (2006) 6, 7

Suffolk Cnty Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. James M.,
 83 N.Y.2d 178 (N.Y. 1994) 4, 12

Tall Trees Const. Corp. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Huntington,
 97 N.Y.2d 86 (2001) 6

Statutes

N.Y. Correct. Law § 751..... 10

N.Y. Correct. Law § 752..... 9

N.Y. Correct. Law § 753..... *passim*

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-101 1, 8

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(10)..... 4

Rules

CPLR 901..... 2

CPLR 3001..... 12

CPLR 3212(a)..... 3
